

GRU Regular #130336


FIRST AMENDMENT TO
ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT
RELATING TO 2007 SERIES A BONDS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT RELATING TO 2007 SERIES A BONDS (this “First Amendment”), dated as of September 1, 2013, made and entered into by THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA (the “City”), and U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the “Trustee”), as Trustee under the City’s Utilities System Revenue Bond Resolution adopted on June 6, 1983, as amended, restated and supplemented (the “Resolution”).

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, the City and the Trustee previously have entered into that certain Escrow Deposit Agreement Relating to 2007 Series A Bonds, dated as of March 1, 2007 (the “Original Agreement”), in order to provide for the defeasance of the Refunded Bonds (such term, and all other capitalized terms used herein without definition, having the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Original Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Section 2(b) of the Original Agreement provides for the reinvestment of amounts received from the principal of and interest on the Defeasance Securities set forth in Schedule A thereto only in United States Treasury Securities – State and Local Government Series (“SLGS”) in the amounts and maturities, at the dates and at rates not exceeding those set forth in Schedule B thereto, if available; and

WHEREAS, because the United States government has reached its debt ceiling, it is not currently issuing and selling SLGS; and

WHEREAS, the inability of the City to reinvest amounts received from the principal of and interest on the Defeasance Securities set forth in Schedule A to the Original Agreement may adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the 2007 Series A Bonds from gross income for federal income purposes; and

WHEREAS, Section 9 of the Original Agreement permits the City and the Trustee, without the consent of, or notice to, the holders of the Refunded Bonds, to amend the Original Agreement for the purpose, among others, of curing any ambiguity or formal defect or omission in the Original Agreement: and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the failure of Section 2(b) of the Original Agreement to permit reinvestments in Defeasance Securities other than SLGS is a defect or omission in the Original Agreement of the type that may be cured by an amendment thereto entered into pursuant to Section 9 of the Original Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the City and the Trustee agree as follows:

Section 1. Authority.   This First Amendment is executed in accordance with Section 9 of the Original Agreement.

Section 2. Amendment of Section 2(b) of the Original Agreement.   Section 2(b) of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows (with additions being double-underscored):

(b)
The Trustee shall promptly reinvest amounts received from the principal of and interest on the Defeasance Securities set forth in Schedule A hereto only in United States Treasury Securities – State and Local Government Series (“SLGS”) in the amounts and maturities, at the dates and at rates not exceeding those set forth in Schedule B hereto, if available; provided, however, that if the City shall deliver to the Trustee the unqualified opinion of nationally recognized municipal bond attorneys to the effect that the making of any such reinvestment in SLGS at a different interest rate would not cause any of the Refunded Bonds or the 2007 Series A Bonds to be an “arbitrage bond” within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and the respective regulations thereunder in effect on the date of such opinion and applicable to obligations issued on the respective issue dates of the 2007 Series A Bonds and the Refunded Bonds (collectively, the “Applicable Treasury Regulations”), then the Trustee shall purchase SLGS at the interest rate(s) specified in such opinion, if available; and provided, further, that in the event that SLGS shall not be available for purchase on any such reinvestment date, then the Trustee shall purchase such other Defeasance Securities as it shall be directed in writing by an Authorized Officer of the City so long as (a) the aggregate purchase price of such other Defeasance Securities shall be not greater than the principal amount set forth on said Exhibit B for such reinvestment date and such other Defeasance Securities shall mature not later than the maturity date set forth on said Exhibit B for such reinvestment date, in an amount at least equal to the purchase price thereof and (b) the City shall deliver to the Trustee the unqualified opinion of nationally recognized municipal bond attorneys to the effect that the purchase of such other Defeasance Securities will not cause any of the Refunded Bonds or the 2007 Series A Bonds to be an “arbitrage bond” within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code and the Applicable Treasury Regulations.  Subscriptions for the purchase of any such SLGS shall be filed with the United States Department of the Treasury, Bureau of Public Debt at such times as may be required by the rules and regulations relating to the purchase of such obligations.

Section 3. Original Agreement to Remain in Full Force and Effect.   Save and except as amended by this First Amendment, the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. Execution by Counterparts.   This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all or any of which shall be regarded for all purposes as one original and shall constitute and be but one and the same instrument.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

By


General Manager for Utilities

Approved as to Form and Legality

By


Utilities Attorney

U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
  as Trustee

By


Name:

Title:
3

